
 

 

 
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

AND HEALTH) 
  

DATE: Tuesday, 21st February 2023 
  
TIME: 6.30 p.m. 

  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 
  

 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 

 
Councillor 

 Cllr. Carla Thomas (Chair) 
Cllr. Greg Myers (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Iain Brodie - Browne 

Cllr. Tony Brough 
Cllr. Linda Cluskey 

Cllr. Sean Halsall 
Cllr. John Joseph Kelly 
Cllr. Nina Killen 

Cllr. Laura Lunn-Bates 
Cllr. Dr. John Pugh 
Diane Blair, Healthwatch 

Brian Clark, Healthwatch 
 

Cllr. Carol Richards 
Cllr. Michael Roche 
Cllr. Gareth Lloyd-Johnson 

Cllr. Sir Ron Watson, C.B.E. 
Cllr. Daniel McKee 

Cllr. Veronica Webster 
Cllr. Sonya Kelly 
Cllr. Paul Tweed 

Cllr. Judy Hardman 
Cllr. Leo Evans 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Debbie Campbell, Senior Democratic Services 

Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2254 

 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to rem
[...]
cer 
 

 

13.   Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan (Pages 109 - 
124) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
 

Appendix C - Update of recent activities undertaken by 
Healthwatch Sefton TO FOLLOW 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

23 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
(ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON TUESDAY 3RD JANUARY, 2023 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Thomas (in the Chair) 

Councillor Myers (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Brodie-Browne, Halsall, Lunn-Bates and 

Pugh 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. B. Clark, Healthwatch Representative 

 
 
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cluskey; Diane Blair, 

Healthwatch; Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care; 
and Councillor Moncur, Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing. 

 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 

remained in the room during the consideration of the item: 
     

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

Councillor 

Thomas 

Minute No. 32 -  

Paediatric 
Radiotherapy 
Services 

She has previously been a patient 

of the consultant concerned. 

 
 
30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022, be confirmed as 

a correct record. 
 
31. SOUTHPORT AND ORMSKIRK HOSPITAL NHS TRUST  

 
Anne-Marie Stretch, Managing Director, Southport and Ormskirk Hospital 

NHS Trust, attended to give a presentation that outlined information on the 
following: 
 

 Winter pressures: 
o Winter Plan and Winter performance 

 Financial pressures 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 3RD JANUARY, 2023 
 

24 

 Progress against delivering the agreement for long term 
collaboration (ALTC
[...]
nsidered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided an update about the work of NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton. The report outlined details of the 
following: 

 

 An update from Primary Care 24 

 Residents reminded about enhanced access service 

 Keeping warm and well in the cold weather 

 Winter planning 

 Advice on Strep A in children 

 HSJ Partnership Awards 2023 Shortlist Announcement 

 New Sefton Partnership website 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues: 

 

 Congratulations were extended to the team short-listed for an 

award. 

 The re-opening of GP practices in Seaforth and Netherton was 
welcomed. 

 An apparent lack of liquid form antibiotics for children with 
streptococcus A infections. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the update report submitted by the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside (Sefton) be received; and 

 
(2) the congratulations of the Committee be extended to the High 

Intensity Use (HIU) of Services team for being shortlisted at the HSJ 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 3RD JANUARY, 2023 
 

30 

Partnership Awards 2023. 
 
38. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - HEALTH  
 PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided data on key performance areas 

for North and South Sefton, together with responses for the Friends and 
Family Test for both Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust and 
Liverpool University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (LUHFT). Information 

on the monitoring of the 7-day GP extended access scheme, and 
ambulance response times were also included within the data. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues: 

 

 Ambulance response times. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the information on Health Provider Performance be noted. 
 

 
39. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 

Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Adult Social Care, attached to the 
report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 

 

 Update on the National Assurance Update for Adult Social Care 

 Integration and National Policy Update: 

o Sefton Partnership Maturity 
o New Sefton Partnership Website 

 Life Course Commissioning: 
o Domiciliary Care 

o Day Opportunities 
o Care Homes 
o Winter Planning 

o Charging Reform 

 Adult Social Care Budget 

 Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments and MP Enquiries 

 Principal Social Worker Update (PSW) 

 Performance and Key Areas of focus: 
o Admission into Care and Reablement 
o Self-directed support and direct payments 

o Employment 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 3RD JANUARY, 2023 
 

31 

o Housing 
o Safeguarding 

 Service User Engagement 

 Learning and Development 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Health and Wellbeing, attached to 
the report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 

 
Public Health: 
 

 Public Health Risk Register 

 Suicide Audit 

 Flu and Respiratory Update 

 Public Health Outcomes Framework 

 
Leisure Update: 

 

 Leisure Development 

 Sefton Active Summer Holiday Programme 

 Procure and Replacement Leisure Management System 

 Essential Leisure Facility Repairs and Improvements 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care and 
the Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing be noted. 

 
40. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that so
[...]
monthly basis, for 
information; 

 
(5) the Head of Highways and Public Protection be requested to 

investigate the possibility of obtaining information on sales of vaping 

products, with a view to the Public Health Director identifying 
possible trends; 

 
(6) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; 

 
(7) the update on the Joint Cheshire and Merseyside Scrutiny 

Committee, established to scrutinise the work of the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Integrated Care Board, be noted; 

 

(8) consideration of draft Quality Accounts during 2023 be delegated to 
the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee, in consultation with the 

Healthwatch representatives; and 
 
(9) the recent activities undertaken by Healthwatch Sefton, as outlined 

in Appendix B to the report, be noted. 
 

 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 3



 

 
Report to: 

 
Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee (Adult 
Social Care and 

Health) 
 

Date of Meeting 

 
21 February 2023 

Subject: 

 
Cancer Alliance Update 

Report of: 
 

Cheshire and 
Merseyside 
Cancer Alliance 

 

Wards Affected: All 

This Report 
Contains Exempt 

/ Confidential 
Information 

No 

Contact Officer: Jon Hayes, Cheshire and Merseyside Cancer Alliance 
Tel:  
Email: Jon.hayes1@nhs.net 

 
Purpose / Summary of Report: 

 

To provide an overview of the activities of Cheshire and Merseyside Cancer Alliance 
in Sefton. 
 

Cheshire and Merseyside Cancer Alliance is an NHS organisation that brings 
together healthcare providers, commissioners, patients, cancer research institutions 

and voluntary & charitable sector partners to improve cancer outcomes for the local 
population.  
 

The Alliance is responsible for: 
 

 Delivering the NHS Long Term Plan objectives for cancer, including the 
ambition that, by 2028, 75% of cancers will be diagnosed at stages 1 and 2 

 Reducing unwarranted variation in care, access, patient experience and 

outcomes 

 Improving performance against cancer waiting times standards 

 Supporting innovation and safeguarding the long-term sustainability of cancer 
services 

 
The Alliance is funded by, and accountable to, the national cancer programme within 
NHS England. The Alliance is hosted by The Clatterbridge Cancer Centre NHS 

Foundation Trust. 
 

The attached report highlights the work of the Alliance with particular reference to 
improving cancer outcomes for the population of Sefton. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 
Recommendation(s) 

 
This item is for information and discussion. 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



2022/23 Programme Overview

Sefton

v1.4 – 21/11/22

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 4



Introduction

The outlook for cancer services, care and treatment across Cheshire

and Merseyside (C&M) is very different from a year ago.

While COVID-19 has not gone away, thanks to the dedication of

everyone who works in healthcare to deliver the coronavirus

vaccines, the burden of its effects on our colleagues across the NHS

has lessened considerably. For several months now, Cheshire &

Merseyside Cancer Alliance (CMCA) has focused on the ‘recovery’

phase of the pandemic. We have been supporting primary,

secondary and tertiary care in tackling cancer in many different ways

to achieve the vision of the NHS Long Term Plan in saving

thousands of lives each year by dramatically improving how we

diagnose and treat cancer.

The main areas of our work include:

• Reducing waiting times for diagnosis or treatment that some

patients face in certain parts of the service

• Improving awareness of the symptoms of cancer so people

are encouraged to come forward earlier with signs of disease

• Working with healthcare professionals to provide improved,

personalised and faster treatments and care for patients and

their families

• Creating new initiatives to prevent cancer developing in the

first place

This pack intends to provide an overview of our 2022/23

programmes of work, with a specific focus on projec
[...]
bie Harvey
Primary Care Lead

debbie.harvey1@nhs.net

Greg O’Mara
Associate Director

gregomara@nhs.net

• Faster Diagnosis

• Workforce

• FIT

•  Health Inequalities & Pt. Experience

•  Corporate Services

Tracey Wright
Associate Director

traceywright1@nhs.net

• Personalised Care

• Prevention & Early Detection

• Primary Care

David McKinlay
Associate Director

d.mckinlay@nhs.net

•  Gynaecology

•  Diagnostic Lead

Website: www.cmcanceralliance.nhs.uk

General Enquiries: ccf-tr.admin.cmca@nhs.net

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 37

Agenda Item 5



Page 38

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Report to: Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee 

(Adult Social Care 

and Health) 
 

Date of Meeting: 21 February 2023 

 

Subject: Sefton New Directions - 2021/22 Outturn Review of Council 

Wholly Owned Companies 

Report of: Executive Director 

Adult Social Care 

and Health – NHS 

Place Director 

 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Cabinet Portfolio: Adult Social Care 

 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 

No Included in 

Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 

Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 

The aim of this report is to allow Members to carry out effective scrutiny of Council 

companies which gives a level of assurance that both the Council’s interests and the 

services or products provided by companies to our residents, are safe and well managed 

and offer good value for money. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

 

That Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 

(1) consider the content of the report in respect of Sefton New Directions; 
 

(2) provide feedback on key issues arising and advise on further information 
that would support the scrutiny review in future years; 

 
(3) provide feedback on current performance (operational and financial) and 

how this supports the council’s strategic aims and ambitions and aligns 

with the objectives and reasons for setting up the company; and 
 

(4) seek clarification or additional inf
[...]
tely following the Committee meeting. 
 
Contact Officer: Debbie Campbell 

Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 2254 

Email Address: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk 

 
Appendices: 

 

The following appendix is attached to this report:  
 

 Appendix A - Liverpool Clinical Services Review, Stakeholder Update, dated 20 
January 2023, from NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 

 
Background Papers: 

 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
  

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



 
1. Introduction/Background 

 
1.1 The attached stakeholder briefing refers to an independent review commissioned 

by NHS England that has identified recommendations for greater collaboration 
between Liverpool’s acute and specialised hospital trusts. 

 

1.2 The review has identified 12 opportunities for greater collaboration. Of the 12 
opportunities, three priorities have been identified to be taken forward 

immediately, either because they present the greatest risk or offer clear 
opportunities. These are: 

 

 1) Solving the clinical sustainability challenges affecting women’s health in 
Liverpool. 

 
 2) Improving outcomes and access to emergency care, making optimal use of 
existing co- adjacencies at the Aintree, Broadgreen and Royal Liverpool Hospital 

sites. 
 

 3) Significant opportunities to achieve economies of scale in corporate services. 
 
1.3 According to the briefing, if the recommendations are approved, this would mean: 

 
1) A reset of the Future Generations Programme, currently led by Liverpool 

Women’s NHS Foundation Trust. Under the recommendations, the ICB would 
lead a piece of work to identify a solution to the long-standing issues affecting 
women’s health services in the city. Making this a system-wide priority would 

reflect the fact that solutions will need to involve wider partners, not just Liverpool 
Women’s as a single organisation. 

 
2) In order to take forward the priority around emergency care, joint ways of 
working would be creat
[...]
d Sefton strategies such as the new Child Poverty strategy, as well as 

aligning to the Health & Wellbeing strategy. 

 

The strategy will involve consultation and engagement with the public, service users 

and stakeholders, and as such is scheduled for Consultation and Engagement Panel 

on 10th March, during which Miova will be presenting the proposed plan. It will 

involve stakeholder events to engage with a range of organisations, gaining 

feedback and shaping the strategy with quantitative and qualitative data. The 

findings will then be reported back to the Consultation and Engagement Panel at 

their 15 July meeting, with the strategy launched later in the year. 

 

Page 108

Agenda Item 12



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

(Adult Social Care 
and Health) 
 

Date of Meeting: 21 February 2023 
 

Subject: Work Programme 2022/23, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 
Decision Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Adult Social Care 

Health and Wellbeing 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 

To: 

 review the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of the Municipal 

Year 2022/23; 

 to identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision 

Forward Plan; 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee; 

 receive an update on the Joint Cheshire and Merseyside Scrutiny Committee, 
established to scrutinise the work of the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated 

Care Board; 

 receive an update by Healthwatch Sefton. 

 
Recommendations: 

 

That: 
 

(1) the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix A to the report, be 
noted, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be agreed; 
 

(2) items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward Plan which fall under the 
remit of the Committee
[...]
11 NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton - Health Provider Performance Dashboard
	Performance_OSC_Nov22

	12 Cabinet Member Reports
	Appendix A_ASC - February 2023
	Appendix B_ Cabinet Member Update for OS Feb 23

	13 Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan
	Appendix A Work Programme
	Appendix B KDFP




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

35 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 21ST FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Thomas (in the Chair) 

Councillor Myers (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Brough, Cluskey, Halsall, Sonya Kelly, 

Killen, Lloyd-Johnson, Lunn-Bates, Pugh, Blair and 
Brian Clark 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Cllr. Ian Moncur 
 

 
41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brodie-Browne and 
J. J. Kelly; and Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care. 

 
42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
43. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 January 2023, be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
44. SOUTHPORT AND ORMSKIRK HOSPITAL NHS TRUST - NEXT 
STEPS IN PROPOSED PARTNERSHIP  

 
Anne-Marie Stretch, Managing Director, Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust, and Ann 

Marr, Chief Executive at Southport and Ormskirk Hospitals NHS Trust and St Helens and 

Knowsley Hospitals NHS Trust, attended the meeting and made a p resentation that updated on the 

next steps in the proposed partnership between Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust and St 

Helens and Knowsley Hospitals NHS Trust. The presentation outlined: 

 

 Issues facing Southport and Ormskirk Hospitals. 

 Agreement for long-term collaboration, a One Team One Trust working together for 

patients which began September 2021 with St Helens and Knowsley Teaching Hospitals 

NHS Trust. 

 Performance which included information on progress on fragile services; Aintree and 

Southport activity; additional trust funding secured; and that this was the best performing 

Acute Trust in Cheshire and Merseyside for A&E 4-hour performance (new target for 

2023/24 76%, S&O currently 75.9%). 

 Looking to the future in respect of formal transaction; the new Trust priorities; and 

shaping care together. 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 21ST FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

36 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 

 The availability of services at Southport and Ormskirk District 
General Hospitals including the frontline digitisation and the 

provision of the 2nd CT Scanner (Southport Site). 

 The length of stay/bed occupancy during the last month at 

Southport and Ormskirk District General Hospitals. 

 Reassurance was sought that the proposed partnership was not a 

“takeover” by St Helens and Knowsley Hospitals NHS Trust. 

 The importance of communications in getting the message across 
to residents that the proposed partnership was not a rationalisation 

that would result in the dilution of local service provision. 

 Reference was made to a recent survey on the time taken for 

ambulances to travel between the Southport and Ormskirk sites and 
a request was made for the survey results to be made available to 
Members. 

 Thrombectomy services. 

 The importance of meaningful consultation and engagement with 

staff over the proposed partnership. 

 TUPE and the transfer of terms and conditions of staff. 

 Worries of staff that they may be forced to move from their current 
place of work to other sites; and to cover shifts for colleagues at 

other sites. 

 The focus of Commissioners on the transition to Integrated Care 
Boards. 

 How the ratings of different Trusts would be specified upon merger 
and the inspection regimes to do this. 

 What was in place to improve the quality of the hospital 
estates/buildings and the timescales for doing so. 

 Community services provision at Southport District General Hospital 
and the services provided by Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the information provided on the next steps in the proposed partnership between Southport and 

Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust and St Helens and Knowsley Hospitals NHS Trust, be noted. 

 
45. CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE CANCER ALLIANCE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Cancer Alliance that provided an overview of the activities of Cheshire and 
Merseyside Cancer Alliance in Sefton and was submitted for information 

and discussion. 
 

Cheshire and Merseyside Cancer Alliance was an NHS organisation that 
brought healthcare providers, commissioners, patients, cancer research 
institutions and voluntary and charitable sector partners together to 

improve cancer outcomes for the local population. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 21ST FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

37 

The Alliance was responsible for: 
 

 Delivering the NHS Long Term Plan objectives for cancer, including 
the ambition that, by 2028, 75% of cancers would be diagnosed at 
stages 1 and 2. 

 Reducing unwarranted variation in care, access, patient experience 
and outcomes. 

 Improving performance against cancer waiting times standards. 

 Supporting innovation and safeguarding the long-term sustainability 

of cancer services. 
 
The Alliance was funded by, and accountable to, the national cancer 

programme within NHS England and the Alliance was hosted by The 
Clatterbridge Cancer Centre NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
The attached report highlighted the work of the Alliance with particular 
reference to improving cancer outcomes for the population of Sefton. 

 
Jon Hayes, Managing Director, Cheshire and Merseyside Cancer Alliance, 

attended the meeting to present information and to respond to any 
questions or issues raised by Members of the Committee. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 

 Information was sought on whether the incidences of cancers had 
changed due to the reduction in industrial working environments. 

 Work being undertaken, particularly with Public Health colleagues, 
to raise awareness of the dangers of obesity, tobacco and 

particularly alcohol in increasing the risks of cancer within our 
communities. 

 The importance of early screening to achieve early diagnosis of 
lung cancer incidences across the Cheshire and Merseyside area. 

 The referral for cancer services from general practices. 

 Reference was made to residents across south Sefton being invited 
for a free lung check as part of an NHS targeted lung health check 

programme and a drop-in event aimed at raising awareness of the 
programme and the symptoms of lung cancer that would be held in 

the Tesco superstore on Hawthorne Road on Friday 24 February 
2023. A concern was raised about the late notice given about the 
event. 

 
RESOLVED: That  

 
(1) the report and the information provided be noted; and  
 

(2) a further update on the activities of Cheshire and Merseyside 
Cancer Alliance in Sefton be provided to the Committee in 6 to 9 months’ 

time. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 21ST FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

38 

46. SAFEGUARDING UPDATE  

 
Michelle Creed, the independent Chair and Joan Coupe, Board Business 
Manager, of the Sefton Adult Safeguarding Board (SSAPB), attended the 

meeting to give a presentation on the Board. The presentation outlined: 

 

 Membership of the Board 

 The key purpose of the Board 

 Sub-Groups: 
o Communication, Quality and Process 

o Wellbeing and Learning 

 Merseyside Safeguarding Adults Review Group (MSARG) 

 Achievements so far 

 Key Priorities 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 

 

 To help residents who could be digitally excluded, the potential for 
information about SSAPB to be displayed in community 
centres/libraries/etc. 

 A concern was expressed that due to the current problems being 
experienced with Children’s Social Care, some recipients of 

safeguarding services may not have much faith or trust in such 
services; and that the lack of faith and trust may transition with the 
service users as they transferred to the Adult Safeguarding service. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the presentation and information provided be noted. 
 
47. SEFTON NEW DIRECTIONS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Health / 

Place Director the aim of which was to allow Members to carry out effective scrutiny of the 

Council company Sefton New Directions to provide a level of assurance that both the Council’s 

interests and the services or products provided by the company to our residents, were safe and well 

managed and offered good value for money. 

 

The report provided information on the aims of the Sefton New Directions Annual Report; 

expected outcomes; the Council’s objectives for the company; the Council’s governance 

arrangements including the governance arrangements in place for the company in 2021/22; the key 

objectives for the Company as per the Business Plan in 2021/22; a review of performance for 

2021/22; key areas of risk during the year; evaluation of performance in 2021/22 compared to 

Council objectives for setting up the company and the approved Business Plan for the year; an d the 

Delivery and Improvement Plans for 2022/23. 

 

The Committee was requested to: 

 

 consider the content of the report in respect of Sefton New 
Directions; 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 21ST FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

39 

 provide feedback on key issues arising from the report and to 
advise on further information that would support the scrutiny review 

in future years; 

 provide feedback on current performance (operational and financial) 
and how this supported the Council’s strategic aims and ambitions 

and aligned with the objectives and reasons for setting up the 
companies; and 

 seek clarification or additional information from officers in order to 
carry out the scrutiny function. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the report on Sefton New Directions 2021/22 Outturn Review of Council Wholly Owned 

Companies be noted. 

 
48. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Adult 

Social Care and Health that provided an update on progress within Adult 
Social Care against key performance metrics. 

 
The report set out the background to the matter, together with information 
on Key Performance Updates; Contacts and Activity; Assessments and 

Reviews; Support Services; Safeguarding; and the Adult Social Care 
Outcomes Framework (ASCOF), including Employment, Housing, and 

Self-directed support and direct payments. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the contents of the report and assurances on the actions being taken 

in any area requiring increased focus, be noted. 
 
49. LIVERPOOL CLINICAL SERVICES REVIEW - STAKEHOLDER 

UPDATE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting a stakeholder update that provided information on the 
Liverpool Clinical Services Review commissioned by NHS England that 

had identified recommendations for greater collaboration between 
Liverpool’s acute and specialised hospital trusts. The three priorities 

identified to be taken forward were: 
 
1) Solving the clinical sustainability challenges affecting women’s 

health in Liverpool. 
2) Improving outcomes and access to emergency care, making 

optimal use of existing co- adjacencies at the Aintree, Broadgreen 
and Royal Liverpool Hospital sites. 

3) Significant opportunities to achieve economies of scale in corporate 

services. 
 

The stakeholder briefing was attached to the report at Appendix A. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 21ST FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

40 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

 A concern was expressed that the review was Liverpool centred; 

and that it was important for Sefton’s voice in the review to be heard 
strongly. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the report and the stakeholder briefing be noted; and 
 

(2) the Committee’s concerns be noted about the review and therefore 
further clarifications on the proposals contained in the report be 
submitted to the first meeting of the Committee in the new Municipal 

Year 2023/24. 
 
50. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - UPDATE 
REPORT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided an update about the work of NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton. The report outlined details of the 
following: 
 

 Sefton Partnership Board 

 Sefton Place review meeting 

 Industrial action 

 System pressures 

 Update on COVID-19 vaccination campaign 

 Promoting flu and COVID-19 vaccines 

 Respiratory hubs come to Sefton 

 Long COVID – Eric’s story 

 Social prescribing service – Danny’s story 

 Crisis Café – Brittney’s story 

 NHS Cheshire and Merseyside’s Board meetings 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the update report submitted by the Sefton Place Director, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside (Sefton) be noted. 
 
51. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - HEALTH 

PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided data on key performance areas 
for North and South Sefton, together with responses for the Friends and 

Family Test for both Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust and 
Liverpool University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (LUHFT). Information 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 21ST FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

41 

on the monitoring of the 7-day GP extended access scheme, and 
ambulance response times were also included within the data. 

 
A supplementary agenda contained an updated version of the data. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the information on Health Provider Performance be noted. 
 
52. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 

 
The Cabinet Member update report – Adult Social Care, attached to the 

report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 
 

 Update on the National Assurance Framework for Adult Social Care 

 Integration and National 
Policy Update: 

o Sefton Partnership Maturity 
o Integrated Care Teams 

Development  

 Life Course 
Commissioning: 

o Domiciliary Care 
o Day Opportunities  

o Supported Living 
o Care Homes 
o Fee Rates and Cost of Care Exercises 2023/24 

o Winter Planning  
o Charging Reform 

 Adult Social Care Budget 

 Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments and MP Enquiries  

 Principal Social Worker 

Update (PSW)  

 Performance and Key Areas of Focus 

 Admission into care and reablement 

 Self-directed support and direct payments: 

 Employment 

 Housing 

 Safeguarding 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Health and Wellbeing, attached to 
the report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 
 

 Public Health: 
o 0-19 Children’s Services Re-commission 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 21ST FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

42 

o Drugs & Alcohol Services Re-commission 

o Young Person Living Well Sefton Rename 

o Mental Health We’re Here Campaign 

o Obesity Update 

o Public Health Risk Register 

 Leisure: 
o Physical Activity Strategy Update 

 

Councillor Moncur, Cabinet Member - Health and Wellbeing, attended the 
meeting to present his report and to respond to any questions. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care and 
the Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing be noted. 

 
53. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought to: 

 

 review the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year 2022/23; 

 to identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

 receive an update on the Joint Cheshire and Merseyside Scrutiny 
Committee, established to scrutinise the work of the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Integrated Care Board; and 

 receive an update by Healthwatch Sefton. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report, be noted; 

 

(2) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 
March to 30 June 2023 be noted; 

 
(3) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 

 
(4) the update on the Joint Cheshire and Merseyside Scrutiny 

Committee, established to scrutinise the work of the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Integrated Care Board, be noted. 

 

 
 


